LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General

MITCHELL E. TORYANSKI Deputy Attorney General Idaho Department of Insurance 700 W. State Street P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0043 Telephone: (208) 334-4219

Facsimile: (208) 334-4298 Idaho State Bar #5468

Attorneys for Department of Insurance

FILED S

JUN 0 2 2009

Department of Insurance State of Idaho

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

STATE OF IDAHO

In the Matter of:)	Docket No. 18-2537-09
JENNIFER A. YELDA, an individual holding Producer License No. 63584)))	STIPULATION AND ORDER
The state of the s		

STIPULATION

COME NOW the Department of Insurance, State of Idaho (Department), by and through its counsel, Mitchell E. Toryanski, Deputy Attorney General, and JENNIFER A. YELDA, agree as follows:

1. JENNIFER ANN YELDA (YELDA) was a licensed insurance producer in the state of Idaho, holding license No. 63584 from June 29, 1998 to July 1, 2006, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Title 41, Idaho Code, and to the rules of

- 2. On or about February 11, 2004, YELDA prepared and signed Allstate Insurance Company certificates of insurance that purported to extend Idaho State Insurance Fund worker's compensation insurance to five employees of Rau Construction: Keith Campbell; Kyle Adams; Vicente Manturano; Wilder Orihuela De La Cruz; and Carlos Orihuela Meza.
- On or about February 11, 2004, YELDA delivered these five certificates of insurance to her client Rau Construction.
- 4. At no time has YELDA ever been an appointed agent of the Idaho State Insurance Fund or authorized by the Idaho State Insurance Fund to issue worker's compensation insurance certificates.
- 5. By preparing and delivering these certificates of insurance, YELDA violated Idaho Code § 41-1016(1)(c) by misrepresenting facts material to proposed insurance transactions.
- 6. YELDA agrees to a revocation of her Resident Producer License No. 63584.
- 7. The Department agrees not to seek the imposition of further penalties in connection with this incident.
- 8. The parties agree that the terms of this Stipulation are appropriate and proper under the circumstances referenced herein, and that they have entered into this Stipulation knowingly, voluntarily, and with full knowledge of any rights they may be waiving thereby. Additionally, the parties hereby waive the right to seek reconsideration and judicial review of the attached order.

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE STATE OF IDAHO

Mitchell E. Toryanski Dated this 29th day of May, 2009.

By: MITCHELL E. TORYANSKI

Deputy Attorney General

___ Dated this __/s __ day of ____, 2009.

By: JIM GENETTI

Bureau Chief, Consumer Affairs

JENNIFER A. YELDA

_ Dated this <u>J9th</u> day of May, 2009.

ORDER

IT APPEARING FROM THE FOREGOING THAT GOOD CAUSE EXISTS, IT IS
HEREBY ORDERED that the foregoing Stipulation of the parties is adopted and accepted in full
and made a part of this Order, effective as of the date executed by the Director.

DATED this \(\leq \frac{\leq \textsqrt}{2} \) day of June 2009.

WILLIAM W. DE

Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have on this Ind day correct copy of the foregoing document to be served upon means:	
Jennifer A. Yelda P.O. Box 3536 Ketchum, ID 83340	☐ first class mail☐ certified mail☐ hand delivery☐ via facsimile
Mitchell E. Toryanski Deputy Attorney General 700 W. State Street, 3 rd Floor P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720 – 0043	☐ first class mail ☐ certified mail ☐ hand delivery ☐ via facsimile

Teresa Jones

Assistant to the Director